The same. Only better.
SUNNY BOY
2
�
More flexible
thanks to multi-string technology
More efficient
thanks to its 750 V DC input voltage
Easier
thanks to an innovative mounting concept
Low noise
thanks to fanless operation
Multilingual
thanks to international graphics
Universally applicable
thanks to integrated grid management
3
ThE saME. OnLy bETTEr.
THE Sunny boy
rely on proven innovation
you're already familiar with version 20
of the Sunny boy 3000/4000/5000TL,
Europe's most successful PV inverter for
residential systems. With good reason,
you rely on the proven technology and in-
telligent concepts these inverters contain.
Simple installation, a user-friendly graphic
display, wireless communication via Blue-
tooth® and outstanding efficiency make it
the first choice for solar installers and us-
ers. now there is a worthy successor: meet
version 21 of the Sunny boy.
The same superior quality
The new Sunny boy with Reactive Power
Control offers features that make it more
economical and simple, as well as univer-
sally applicable and multilingual. The re-
sult: even more project flexibility, increased
efficiency that produces additional yield
and added convenience when design-
ing and installing. With the world market
leader, you can continue to rely on cutting-
edge technology that sets the standard.
on concepts you can count on. on details
that are simply superior. As we said: It's the
Sunny boy. The same. only better.
4
MOrE EfficiEnT
THAnkS To ITS 750 V DC InPuT VoLTAgE
Turning up the voltage
Less is more. Thanks to the higher 750 volt
maximum DC input voltage, often times
one less module string is needed because
more modules can be switched on in a se-
ries. The added design flexibility this offers
saves time and reduces cabling work –
and therefore costs as well. In addition, the
97 percent maximum efficiency ensures top
solar yield.
5
MOrE fLExibLE
THAnkS To muLTI-STRIng TECHnoLogy
full power in partial shading
Flexibility in planning, installation, and
also when it comes to sunshine — the ad-
vantages of multi-string technology in the
new transformerless Sunny boy are also
available in the 3 kW model. This guaran-
tees both optimum yield in partial shading
and efficient operation of east-west arrays.
And what's more, the two mPP trackers
feature the expanded optiTrac™ global
Peak operational control, which is special-
ly designed for tricky shading situations.
It ensures that the maximum yield of solar
power is always harvested.
6
EasiEr
THAnkS To An InnoVATIVE mounTIng ConCEPT
fitting: the new wall mount
The wall mount also features some ground-
breaking changes. The simplicity of insert-
ing the inverter into the top of the modi-
fied wall mount does more than just make
installation easier. It also guarantees the
ability to attach it quickly and profession-
ally – even on walls that are not perfectly
straight. The popular anti-theft option of-
fered in the previous model is also still
available.
7
UnivErsaLLy appLicabLE
THAnkS To InTEgRATED gRID mAnAgEmEnT
intelligent controls thanks
to reactive power
Thanks to its integrated grid management
functions, the new Sunny boy with Reactive
Power Control offers universal deployment
options and adds significantly to grid sup-
port. The capability to reduce voltage via
reactive power also offers direct benefits
to the operator: The plant very seldom dis-
connects from the grid even in problematic
grid sections, and system profitability incre-
ases.
8
MULTiLingUaL
THAnkS To InTERnATIonAL gRAPHICS CHARACTERS
Understandable worldwide
The dot matrix graphic display is even more
clearly organized and is able to perfectly
present any letter or symbol. This allows it
to always get the point across, regardless
of whether it uses Latin or Cyrillic letters,
or Japanese characters. Thai, Hebrew and
Arabic will follow with upcoming software
updates.
9
LOw nOisE
THAnkS To FAnLESS oPERATIon
�
suitable for inside the home
When it comes to fans, the focus is on the
(almost) unavoidable noise. The new trans-
formerless Sunny boy works so efficiently
that its cooling concept no longer requires
the usual fan.  The result: the device is near-
ly silent and also requires less service.
10
wELL pLannEd
THAnkS To Sunny DESIgn 2
ideal design for all pv plants –
simple, fast and customized
Would you like to handle the planning
for your PV plant, down to the last detail?
Sunny Design is perfectly suited to do just
that. Simply enter the required param-
eters and data, and in just a few minutes
you will be shown the optimum plant con-
figurations. This free software provides
you with a user-friendly interface as well
as information for assessing the econom-
ics of the plant.
11
device is replaced within the warranty
period, the remaining warranty period is
transferred to the replacement device. In
any event, we provide a full one-year war-
ranty on all replacement devices whether
or not the original warranty is still valid.
On-site service – Expert support
you can rely on our support: our well-
developed international service network
boasts numerous access points, currently
in 18 countries. This safeguards the smooth
operation of your customers' PV plants –
worldwide.
Our service Line – answers by phone
Do you have questions about the installa-
tion and commissioning of PV plants, or do
you need tips on plant monitoring? our
Service Line can help! get the answers
you need by calling us. We also support
If you depend on long-term solar yield,
you need both cutting-edge technology
and a reliable partner at your side who
provides you with expert advice and ser-
vice. From guidance over the phone from
the SmA Service Line to on-site service
and device replacement, SmA offers all
the professional services you need from a
single source. This promise stands for the
duration of the five-year factory warranty,
or even longer since it is possible to extend
the period, until the last day of the initial
warranty, by up to 10, 15, 20 or 25 years.
device replacement – high standards
for reliable system production
Should a failure occur, we will keep costs
and downtimes at a minimum by replac-
ing your device. A replacement inverter,
with all necessary updates, is generally
shipped the same day a service request
comes in by phone or from the web. If a
you if an inverter stops functioning as it
should, and will work with you to find the
optimal solution!
sMa warranty – long-term security
SmA products meet the highest quality
standards and come with a standard five-
year factory warranty. We also offer ex-
tended warranties that ensure operators
the right to free repair or a replacement
device for a period of 10, 15, 20 or 25
years. For complete information, visit our
online Service Center at www.SmA.de/
Service.
wOrLdwidE sErvicE ExcELLEncE
SmA SERVICE
sMa solar Technology ag
sonnenallee 1
34266 niestetal
germany
Tel.:  +49 561 9522-0
fax:  +49 561 9522-100
E-Mail: info@sMa.de
www.sMa-solar.com Sb
3-
50
00
TL
21
-k
En
12
12
10
Sm
A
an
d
Su
nn
y b
oy
 a
re
 re
gis
ter
ed
 tr
ad
em
ar
ks
 o
f S
m
A
So
lar
 Te
ch
no
log
y A
g
. B
lue
to
ot
h®
 is
 a
 re
gis
ter
ed
 tr
ad
em
ar
k o
wn
ed
 b
y B
lue
to
ot
h
SI
g
, I
nc
. S
un
CL
IX
is
a
re
gis
ter
ed
 tr
ad
em
ar
k o
wn
ed
 b
y P
Ho
En
IX
Co
n
TA
CT
 g
mb
H
&
Co
. k
g
. T
ex
t a
nd
 ill
us
tra
tio
ns
 re
fle
ct
the
 cu
rre
nt
sta
te
of
 th
e
tec
hn
olo
gy
 a
t th
e
tim
e
of
 p
ub
lic
at
ion
. T
ec
hn
ica
l m
od
ific
at
ion
s r
es
er
ve
d.
 n
o
lia
bil
ity
 fo
r p
rin
tin
g
er
ro
rs.
 Pr
int
ed
 o
n
ch
lor
ine
-fre
e
pa
pe
r.
Technical Data
Technical data sunny boy
3000TL
sunny boy
4000TL
sunny boy
5000TL
input (dc)
max. DC-power (@ cos ϕ=1) 3200 W 4200 W 5250 W**
max. input voltage 750 V 750 V 750 V
mPP voltage range / rated input voltage 175 V – 500 V / 400V 175 V – 500 V / 400 V 175 V – 500 V / 400 V
min. input voltage / initial input voltage 125 V / 150 V 125 V / 150 V 125 V / 150 V
max. input current input A / input b 15 A / 15 A 15 A / 15 A 15 A / 15 A
max. input current per string input A / input b 15 A / 15 A 15 A / 15 A 15 A / 15 A
number of independent mPP inputs / strings per mPP input 2 / A:2; b:2 2 / A:2, b:2 2 / A:2, b:2
Output (ac)
Rated output power (@ 230 V, 50 Hz) 3000 W 4000 W 4600 W
max. apparent AC power 3000 VA 4000 VA 5000 VA***
nominal AC voltage / range 220V, 230 V, 240 V /
180 V – 280 V
220V, 230 V, 240 V /
180 V – 280 V
220V, 230 V, 240 V /
180 V – 280 V
AC power frequency / range 50 Hz, 60 Hz / -5 Hz ... +5 Hz 50 Hz, 60 Hz / -5 Hz ... +5 Hz 50 Hz, 60 Hz / -5 Hz ... +5 Hz
Rated power frequency / rated power voltage 50 Hz / 230 V 50 Hz / 230 V 50 Hz / 230 V
max. output current 16 A 22 A 22 A
Power factor at rated power 1 1 1
Adjustable displacement factor 0,8 overexited … 0,8 underexited 0,8 overexited … 0,8 underexited 0,8 overexited … 0,8 underexited
Feed-in phases / connection phases 1 / 1 1 / 1 1 / 1
Efficiency
max. efficiency / European efficiency 97 % / 96,0 % 97 % / 96,4 % 97 % / 96,5 %
protection
Input-side disconnection device ● ● ●
ground-fault monitoring / grid monitoring ● / ● ● / ● ● / ●
DC surge arrester Type II, can be integrated — — —
DC reverse-polarity protection / AC short-circuit current capability / galvanically isolated ● / ● / — ● / ● / — ● / ● / —
All-pole sensitive residual current monitoring unit ● ● ●
Protection class (according to IEC 62103) /
overvoltage category (according to IEC 60664-1)
I / III I / III I / III
general data
Dimensions (W / H / D) 490 / 519 / 185 mm
(19,3 / 20,4 / 7,3 in)
490 / 519 / 185 mm
(19,3 / 20,5 / 7,3 in)
490 / 519 / 185 mm
(19,3 / 20,5 / 7,3 in)
Weight 26 kg / 57,3 lb 26 kg / 57,3 lb 26 kg / 57,3 lb
operating temperature range -25 °C ... +60 °C /
-13 °F ... +140 °F
-25 °C ... +60 °C /
-13 °F ... +140 °F
-25 °C ... +60 °C /
-13 °F ... +140 °F
noise emission (typical) 25 db(A) 25 db(A) 25 db(A)
Self-consumption (night) 1 W 1 W 1 W
Topology Transformerless Transformerless Transformerless
Cooling concept Convection Convection Convection
Degree of protection (according to IEC 60529) IP65 IP65 IP65
Degree of protection of connection area (according to IEC 60529) IP54 IP54 IP54
Climatic category (according to IEC 60721-3-4) 4k4H 4k4H 4k4H
maximum permissible value for relative humidity (non-condensing) 100 % 100 % 100 %
features
DC terminal SunCLIX SunCLIX SunCLIX
AC terminal Spring-type terminal Spring-type terminal Spring-type terminal
Display graphic graphic graphic
Interface: RS485 / Bluetooth® ○ / ● ○ / ● ○ / ●
Warranty: 5 / 10 / 15 / 20 / 25 years ● / ○ / ○ / ○ / ○ ● / ○ / ○ / ○ / ○ ● / ○ / ○ / ○ / ○
multi-function relay ● ● ●
Certificates and approvals (more available on request) CE, VDE0126-1-1, C10/11, VDE-AR-n 4105
Certificates and approvals (planned) g83/1-1, RD 661/2007, PPC, AS 4777, En 50438*, PPDS, IEC 61727, SI4777, uTE C15-712-1,
g59/2, CEI 0-21, RD1699
Type designation Sb 3000TL-21 Sb 4000TL-21 Sb 5000TL-21
* Does not apply to all national deviations of En 50438 ** 4825 W bei VDE-AR-n 4105 *** 4600 VA with VDE-AR-n 4105
● Standard features     ○ optional features     — not available     Provisional data, as of march 2012, Data at nominal conditions